3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Appeal of Node 143 within 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1, Reference Number 18-AP-3 - Petition
Date: Friday, May 04, 2018 12:05:02 PM

Attachments: CCE30042018_6.pdf

CCE30042018 8.pdf
CCE30042018_5.pdf
CCE30042018 7.pdf
CCE30042018_4.pdf
CCE30042018 9.pdf
CCE30042018_10.pdf

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Tuesday, May 01, 2018 8:54 PM

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City; Vanderwilt Wilt; Debbie Mytels; Jeanne Fleming

Subject: Appeal of Node 143 within 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1, Reference Number 18-
AP-3 - Petition

Dear City Council,

Over the past few weeks | have been canvassing the Cluster 1 neighborhood with a petition,
speaking with the people who would be most directly affected by the cell nodes Verizon is
proposing to install, namely, those residing very close to a possible tower. | have spoken with
the residents at 2490 and 2802 Louis Road, 891 Elbridge Way, 3409 Kenneth Drive, 795
Stone Lane, 836 Colorado, 419 El Verano and 925 Loma Verde. And while I did not speak
with the residents of the apartments at 201 Loma Verde, | did speak with some of the
occupants of the town homes at 737 Loma Verde and their neighbors. None of these residents
want Verizon’s cell tower equipment installed on the utility pole near their homes. This tally is
significant.

These residents have a number of reasons for not wanting Verizon cell towers near their
homes, but generally speaking the reasons fall into four categories: 1) the cell tower is
aesthetically unpleasing and does not blend in with the surrounding environment; 2) the back-
up batteries and fans are noisy; 3) these installations pose a safety hazard in an earthquake or
fire (e.g., adding hundreds of pounds of additional weight on a utility pole); and 4) the cell
nodes on our utility poles will negatively impact the future hopes of undergrounding our
utilities.

All four of these categories would be resolved if Verizon were to underground its installations.
Or, better yet, Verizon should keep these cell nodes out of our residential neighborhoods and
use Palo Alto’s utility substations, city, commercial and industrial buildings for its equipment.

I have spoken with Verizon customers at 419 EIl Verano whose cell coverage is fine and don’t
want the cell node on their utility pole. | spoke to an ex-AT&T customer at 3237 South Court,
with terrible coverage, who switched to Verizon and is now very happy.
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Dear Mayor Kniss, Vice-Mayor Filseth and City Council
members Tom DuBois, Adrian Fine, Karen Holman, Lydia
Kou, Gregory Scharff, Greg Tanaka and Cory Wolbach,

We live in close proximity to the 11 locations in Cluster 1
where Verizon is applying to install cell towers.

We urge you to direct Verizon to comply with Palo Alto’s
aesthetics, noise and other ordinances.

Specifically, we ask you to:

1) Direct Verizon to locate all of its equipment except
the antenna underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with
no protruding elements ; and

2) Ensure that Verizon not install any equipment that
exceeds the noise levels permitted by Palo Alto's ordinances

and policies.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
---Name | V4 Address 75 _E-mail
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Dear Mayor Kniss, Vice-Mayor Filseth and City Council
members Tom DuBois, Adrian Fine, Karen Holman, Lydia
Kou, Gregory Scharff, Greg Tanaka and Cory Wolbach,

We live in close proximity to the 11 locations in Cluster 1
where Verizon is applying to install cell towers.

We urge you to direct Verizon to comply with Palo Alto’s
aesthetics, noise and other ordinances.

Specifically, we ask you to:

1) Direct Verizon to locate all of its equipment except
the antenna underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with
no protruding elements : and

2) Ensure that Verizon not install any equipment that
exceeds the noise levels permitted by Palo Alto's ordinances
and policies.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Name Address E-mail
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Dear Mayor Kniss, Vice-Mayor Filseth and City Council
members Tom DuBois, Adrian Fine, Karen Holman, Lydia
Kou, Gregory Scharff, Greg Tanaka and Cory Wolbach,

We live in close proximity to the 11 locations in Cluster 1
where Verizon is applying to install cell towers.

We urge you to direct Verizon to comply with Palo Alto’s
aesthetics, noise and other ordinances.

Specifically, we ask you to:

1) Direct Verizon to locate all of its equipment except
the antenna underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with
no protruding elements ; and

2) Ensure that Verizon not install any equipment that
exceeds the noise levels permitted by Palo Alto's ordinances
and policies.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Name Address E-mail
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Dear Mayor Kniss, Vice-Mayor Filseth and City Council
members Tom DuBois, Adrian Fine, Karen Holman, Lydia
Kou, Gregory Scharff, Greg Tanaka and Cory Wolbach,

We live in close proximity to the 11 locations in Cluster 1
where Verizon is applying to install cell towers.

We urge you to direct Verizon to comply with Palo Alto’s
aesthetics, noise and other ordinances.

Specifically, we ask you to:

1) Direct Verizon to locate all of its equipment except
the antenna underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with
no protruding elements ; and

2) Ensure that Verizon not install any equipment that
exceeds the noise levels permitted by Palo Alto's ordinances
and policies.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Name - _, Address E-mail
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Dear Mayor Kniss, Vice-Mayor Filseth and City Council
members Tom DuBois, Adrian Fine, Karen Holman, Lydia
Kou, Gregory Scharff, Greg Tanaka and Cory Wolbach,

We live in close proximity to the 11 locations in Cluster 1
where Verizon is applying to install cell towers.

We urge you to direct Verizon to comply with Palo Alto’s
aesthetics, noise and other ordinances.

Specifically, we ask you to:

1) Direct Verizon to locate all of its equipment except
the antenna underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with
no protruding elements ; and

2) Ensure that Verizon not install any equipment that
exceeds the noise levels permitted by Palo Alto's ordinances

and policies.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Name A Address : & E-mail
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From: Choon Kim choonmarykim @ yal

Subject: Verizon
Date: April 9, 2018 at 11:34 AM
To: Francesca dfkautz@pach

00.COMm

Hi.
Here's more i got
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There is no need for this blight in our neighborhood, especially since Verizon wants to
increase capacity - not coverage - for their future 5G plans so customers can watch video
entertainment on their cellphones. The City must protect our residential neighborhoods and
preserve the visual character of the community. We do not want to live in an ugly antenna
farm.

I am attaching to this e-mail a petition signed by Palo Alto residents, many of whom live
closest to the sites where Verizon proposes to locate its cell towers. The petition asks you, City
Council, to:

Direct Verizon to locate all of its equipment except the antenna underground in flush-to-the-
ground vaults with no protruding elements; and

Ensure that Verizon not install any equipment that exceeds the noise levels permitted by Palo
Alto’s ordinances and policies.

Thank you for your considering our requests,

Francesca Kautz






From: Cervantes, Yolanda

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Cell Tower Public Comment 3.22.18-4.19.18
Date: Monday, April 30, 2018 3:56:31 PM
Attachments: 3.22-4.19.18.pdf

Yolanda M. Cervantes

Administrative Assistant

Planning & Community Environment

City of Palo Alto

250 Hamilton Ave

Palo Alto, CA 94301

Main Line: 650.329.2441| Direct Line: 650.329.2404

Yolanda.cervantes@cityofpaloalto.org
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From: Jennifer Mutz

To: Council, City
Subject: Support for Verizon Antenna Plan
Date: Thursday, April 19, 2018 11:07:02 AM

Dear Palo Alto City Council,
Thank you for your hard work on behalf of the city of Palo Alto.

We support the current Verizon plan to install small cellular antennas on existing
utility poles in various neighborhoods around Palo Alto, including our Midtown
neighborhood.

As you know, reliable and strong cellular coverage is a necessity for the following
reasons:

- Cell coverage can be life-saving in case of an emergency.

- Increasingly, families are relying solely on cell phones even in their homes, and
are opting out of having dedicated home phones.

- We live in the heart of Silicon Valley where cell phones are ubiquitous. Not only
are people using cell phones for work and personal reasons, but in fact cell
phones are sometimes expected tools in the classroom in Palo Alto high
schools where digital devices are now required.

- We are comfortable there is a low health risk to having cell phone antennas
located on existing telephone poles.

- There is minimal aesthetic impact of the antennas on existing utility poles
(although it would be better to underground all utilities like in our area of
Midtown).

Our only request is that Verizon install the highest quality equipment (at their
expense) to avoid any additional ambient noise in the neighborhood: we have heard
on Nextdoor from some home owners who live near these antennas, who also
support having them and installing more, that there can be a buzzing sound
associated with the equipment.

Please record our family’s request to support the Verizon cell phone antennas in the
upcoming City Council Meeting in May that will address this topic.

Respectfully,

Jennifer Mutz
Andrew Mutz
Palo Alto, CA
(residents for over 20 years)

P.S. In response to those who have health/safety concerns about these Verizon cell
antennas, quite frankly, the highest risk we all face are people who continue to drive
while texting on their cell phones. And the highest risk our family faces (and other
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pedestrians and bikers) are the hundreds of drivers who on a daily basis run straight
through the three way intersection without stopping at the stop signs in front of our
home at Cowper/Colorado! We are thrilled the PAPD is re-instating the Traffic
Division to help address these issues. Thank you!







From: Roger Pierno

To: Council, City

Cc: Architectural Review Board

Subject: Approve Wireless Communication Facility Permit Applications
Date: Monday, April 16, 2018 3:55:31 PM

Dear Honorable Counsel Members,

| am writing to urge your approval of current pending and future Wireless Communication
Facility Permit Applications for the Deployment of Small Cell Wireless Communication
Equipment on Utility Poles. Theselocal, focused, distributed, low power systems are the best
way to improve Palo Alto's dismal cell phone coverage. These systems provide increased
capacity and coverage with minimal disruption and minimal aesthetic impacts while also
keeping costs down for the mobile phone provides by not requiring underground installation;
if providers have increased costs they will get passed on to customers.

Thank you for your attention,
Sincerely,
Roger Pierno

1200 College Avenue
Palo Alto
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From: Schwark Satyavolu

To: Council, Cit

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon Cell Towers

Date: Sunday, April 15, 2018 7:00:19 PM
Hello,

My name is Ramakrishna Satyavolu, and | am the owner and resident of 655 Hale St., Palo Alto CA 94301. | have
heard that cell equipment is going up in my neighborhood and it is all approved and a done deal. Maybe this was
done before | moved into this neighborhood three years ago, but | really think this seems very rushed and with no
opportunity for the residents to voice their opinions. | for one have a real problem with this, as the cell coverage is
just fine in my neighborhood without any further towers (I am on Verizon), and if any were required, it should be
with the health, safety and aesthetics in mind. If this has already been approved, | would like to categorically state
that this does not sound like the right decision. | don't understand even if this was required, why it cannot go
underground like all the other utilities that are being put underground with the work on University Avenue and
beyond. | would like to a) request that this be reconsidered altogether on whether to install this equipment. b) if at
the end of it, it is proven that the neighborhood really even needs these, then that all this be installed underground

like most other cities are requiring.

At the very least, | would like to request that you remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the
Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their opinions of Verizon’s plans
directly to their elected representatives.

Sincerely,

Ramakrishna Satyavolu
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From: Adams. Amy E. MD

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City

Subject: verizon cell towers

Date: Saturday, April 14, 2018 2:51:57 PM

Members of the Palo Alto City Council-

| am concerned regarding the plan for numerous additional cell towers in Palo Alto. | wonder if the
Verizon “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) is on the Consent Calendar. If so, | would encourage you
to remove it and allow for council and citizen discussion. | know many citizens are concerned about
this project for various reasons and would like the opportunity to weigh in.

| am an MD/PhD and have concerns regarding the level of electromagnetic radiation in our day to
day environment. In 2011, the International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC), a component of
the World Health Organization, appointed an expert Working Group to review all available evidence
on the use of cell phones. The Working Group classified cell phone use as “possibly carcinogenic to
humans,” based on limited evidence from human studies, limited evidence from studies of
radiofrequency energy and cancer in rodents, and inconsistent evidence from mechanistic studies.
Basically we don’t yet have enough data over a long enough time span. The energy levels across the
environment now in urban areas are unprecedented.

This Scientific American article linked below describes a study from 2016 that tested the possibility
of links between cancers and chronic exposure to the type of radiation emitted from cell phones and
wireless devices. The findings, which chronicle an unprecedented number of rodents subjected to a
lifetime of electromagnetic radiation starting in utero, present some of the strongest evidence to
date that such exposure is associated with the formation of rare cancers in at least two cell types in
the brains and hearts of rats.
https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/major-cell-phone-radiation-study-reignites-cancer-

questions/

| don’t know yet if E/M causes cancers or other issues in humans, but | think it could, especially at
high levels emitted from towers near residential homes and workplaces. | think decisions about
numerous new cell towers deserves significant thought and there should be a really good reason for
it, not just due to a perceived inconvenience of the “I need every technology fast, instant and now”
era we're in now nor to aid a communications business’ bottom line.

If you would like more info on the topic, | encourage attendance of one or more council members
and/or PA staff at the following event:
Generation Zapped Film Screening in San Jose, April 21, 2018 at 10 AM.

The Santa Clara County Medical Association Alliance Foundation (SCCMAFA)
invites physicians, nurses, family and friends to a free screening of the movie
Generation Zapped which explores the health hazards of wireless technology.
Considering there are 237 million cell phone users in the U.S., the introduction of
driverless car and the Internet of Things, this is a timely topic. A panel will
accompany the film to discuss the recent release of the California Department of
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Public Health recommendations for wireless devices, the recent National Toxicology
Program Report on Cell Phones and Cancer and more.

Generation Zapped Film
The film showing is on Saturday, April 21 from 10am-12pm at the offices of the

SCCMA, 700 Empey Way, San Jose, near 280 and Winchester.

This event is wheelchair accessible.
Please RSVP at 408-288-6691. Or link to- https://form.jotform.com/80934939153162

Amy E. Adams, MD/PhD
Palo Alto Department of Dermatology
Co-Chair, PAMF Sustainability Committee
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From: S Anthony

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City

Subject: Verzon cell tower installations
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 7:32:27 PM

Please remove Verizon's "Cluster 1" (17PLN-00169) from the consent calendar so that we
residents can chimein. Also, I'm not convinced that Verizon can't go underground.

Thank you,
Marie Anthony
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From: Melody Song

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Cell Towers next to Residential Homes
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 12:30:24 PM

Dear City Council,

The United Neighbors of Palo Alto filed an appeal of the Director of Planning’ s decision to approve Verizon's
applicationsto install 11 cell towersin Palo Alto. | am writing to ask the City Council to remove Verizon's project
(Cluster 1, 17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar, so that Palo Alto residents will have an opportunity to voice
our opinions about this project directly to our selected officials.

| believe the Planning Director’ s decision to allow Verizon to install unsightly and harmful equipment on utility
poles next to residential homes was incorrect. Palo Alto has plans for utility undergrounding throughout its
neighborhoods. Verizon should put all its equipment underground too. Verizon’s plan should only be approved on
the condition that the company locate all its equipment underground. Thisis what sophisticated cities are now
requiring the telecom industry. And it makes good sense.

Please hear our appeal, overturn the Planning Director’s approval, and require Verizon to put all equipment
underground.

Thank you very much!

Thanks,
Melody Song
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From: Erancesca

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: 17PLN-00169

Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 10:06:42 AM
Dear City Council,

The Planning and Community Environment Director made a mistake approving 11 cell (thereis
nothing small about them) nodesin the Cluster 1 neighborhood on our utility poles. They are
aesthetically unpleasing, no matter how hard Verizon tries to cover them up, noisy and impede
future under grounding of our utilities. Public safety is a concern in the event of an earthquake or
fire and we, Palo Alto taxpayers, are liable, not Verizon, when that happens.

Please deny Verizon's project to install 11 cell nodesin the Cluster 1 neighborhood unless it
undergrounds the equipment just like Palo Alto is doing all over the city, without fear of people
tripping or having trouble pushing strollers (see photos below). And if it refuses, it must use
existing utility substations, city, commercial or industrial buildings for placing their equipment,
which does not belong in residential neighborhoods. Verizon is generating billions in profit every
guarter and can afford to do this.

Thereis concern that once asite is erected, Verizon can then increase its size and noise ad
nauseam. It is also known that the primary use of Verizon cellsis mobile video and their aimisto
boost capacity, not coverage. Aren’'t we getting a V erizon macro tower at 1032 Colorado Avenue
and shouldn’t that take care of residents in the neighborhood who are worried about their cell
coverage? Will Sprint and T-Mobile also want to turn our town into an antenna farm? How will
the city assure us residents of the Cluster 1 neighborhood, that we will get underground utilities
just like everyone elsein Palo Alto?

We must implement zoning ordinance requirements that no new telecommunications facilities can
be located in residentially zoned areas. We want underground utilities and Verizon’s cell nodes
will make that impossible. The city must protect our residential neighborhoods and preserve the
visual character of the community. Verizon should invest in innovative solutions for their cell
nodes that don’t impact residential neighborhoods and Palo Alto should be at the forefront of this
new technology.

Please overturn the Director of Planning and Community Environment’s decision.
Thank you,

Francesca Kautz
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From: Melinda McGee

To: Council, City; Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Cell towers in residential neighborhoods
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018 12:25:16 AM

Dear Members of the City Council, City Clerk and members of the Architectural
Review Board,

| am requesting the removal of Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the
Consent Calendar so that | may have an opportunity to voice my opinion of Verizon’s
plans directly to my elected representatives.

The Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of cheap, ugly
equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes was not correct and
unfairly impacts certain Palo Alto residents. There is no good reason why Verizon
cannot underground its equipment.

Do any of you live in the neigborhoods that will be impacted? Would you approve this
in your neighborhoods?

Verizon should be allowed to install its cell towers only on the condition that the
company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground in flush-to-the-
ground vaults with no protuberances (this is what sophisticated cities are now
requiring of the telecom industry).

We need to be heard and not railroaded or ignored in our reasonble request to install
the equipment underground. Not doing so will affect the property values and quality
of life of the homes that are impacted.

We urge you to hear our appeal and that you overturn the Director’s decision. We
insist that Verizon honor Palo Alto’s aesthetics’ and other ordinances by hiding its
unsightly equipment underground.

Thank you.

Melinda McGee

3707 Lindero Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Melinda McGee 650-704-6236 melinda_mcgee@hotmail.com
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From: J. Shi

To: Council, City; Clerk, City

Cc: jfleming@metricus.net

Subject: We are very angry for Verizon try to install tower to our neighborhoods
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 11:43:58 PM

Dear Palo Alto City Council,
| already wrote email to you many times.

| and my family and my neighbours are believing this is wrong for “the Director’s
decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of cheap, ugly equipment on
poles within a few yards of residents’ “ We totally against it.

We do not want Verizon’s any methods to install tower at our neighborhoods.

Ask Council to not approval to Verizon to install its cell towers install to our
neighborhoods.

Feel free to call me if you still have questions.
Jian J. Shi

4010 Villa Vista, Palo Alto, CA 94306
6502519570
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From: Colleen Crangle

To: Council, Cit

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon"s Cluster 1 project

Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:48:18 PM
City Council:

| am writing to ask you to remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the
Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their
opinions of Verizon’s plans directly to their elected representatives.

| do not support the Director of Planning’s decision to approve Verizon’s applications to
install its first wave of cell towers. | ask in the strongest possible terms that you approve
Verizon's cell towers only on the condition that they locate all of their equipment, except the
antenna, underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances. We deserve the
right to keep Palo Alto’s residential streets aesthetically pleasing.

Sincerely,

Colleen Crangle

60 Kirby Place
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From: Caroline Hicks

To: Council, City
Subject: take cell tower cluster off calendar
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 8:47:43 PM

The Verizon proposal to add cell phone tower clustersto Palo ato is dangerous to humans, especially children and
pets.

Please take it off your calendar.

Thank you
Caroline Hicks




mailto:cyhicksmail@gmail.com
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From: Nancy C Lewis

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon, 17PLN-00169

Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 4:37:14 PM

City Council Members,

Please remove Verizon's “ Cluster 1" project (17PLN-00169) from the upcoming Consent
Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice our opinions of
Verizon's plans directly to our elected representatives.

| find the Director of Planning’s decision to allow Verizon to install above-ground equipment
on poles within afew yards of residents’ homes to be unacceptable.

| find cell equipment in any residential neighborhood to be unacceptable.

Verizon's claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible since Palo Alto will
be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods. Verizon should
underground its equipment there as well.

If you are going to grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers, then make it ONLY on
the condition that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground in
flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances.

Sincerely,

Nancy Lewis

667 Kendall Avenue
Palo Alto
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From: john@kovalfamily.com

To: Council, Cit;
Subject: Support of Verizon"s Cluster 1 plan
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 3:45:42 PM

We support this plan. As this is basically what was already approved for AT&T, this seems
reasonable. We hope that Verizon will be allowed to expand with more of these installations to
increase coverage in other poorly served areas of Palo Alto also.

Thanks,

John Koval

492 Tennyson Avenue
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From: Sue Dinwiddie

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: RE: Verizon Cell Towers

Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:39:05 PM

Honorable Members of the Palio Alto City Council,

We are strongly opposed to the installation of hundreds of pounds of cheap, ugly Verizon
equipment on poles within few yards of residents’ homes. Equipment should be installed
underground, as has been done for the most part for Comcast equipment. Please do not install
cell towers unless all equipment except the antenna are placed underground in flush-to-the-
ground valts with no protuberances, as is being done now in several cities.

Lastly, it iscrucial that you not rule on this matter until you have hear the full appeals by
people who oppose the above-ground installations of Verizon equipment.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sue and Ken Dinwiddie

Sue and Ken Dinwiddie
543 Jackson Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Home: 650-325-3033

sued@daise.com
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From: J. Robert Taylor

To: Council, Cit

Subject: Verizon- Cluster #1

Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:22:40 PM
Council,

Please removed this item from the Consent Calendar. | am opposed to letting Verizon or any
other vendor have wholesale right to erect equipment on City owned utility poles when such
equipment should be put underground. The goal of the city for the last 50 years has been to
underground all utilities, to grant this right to a private company undermines the public policy
that the city has spend millions on and asfar as| know is still agoal to be achieved.

Sincerely.

Bob Taylor
480 Marlowe St.




mailto:btaylor@taylorproperties.com
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From: Nancy McGaraghan

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon Towers

Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:19:58 PM

Dear Council Members,

| am concerned about the proposed Verizon towers and ask you to remove Verizon’s
“Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar so that the people of
Palo Alto have a chance to voice their objections and recommendations. There is no
reason that a city like Palo Alto should be erecting these towers above ground,
especially at a time when we are taking great pains—and subjecting our citizens to
daily disruptions and inconveniences—to underground our own utilities. Verizon
should be held to the same standards. Their towers should be underground with no
visible above ground equipment.

Let’s not go backwards, in the name of upgrading these services, and liveto regret it! The
City of Palo Alto has aright to expect better.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Nancy McGaraghan
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From: Mary Thomas

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board
Subject: Verizon cell towers

Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 2:14:36 PM

Dear City Council Members,

| am writing to request that you remove Verizon's "Cluster 1" project (17 PLN-00169) from the Consent
Calendar so we citizens may have the opportunity to voice our opinions of Verizon's plans directly to our
elected representatives.

Also, | believe the Director's decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of ugly equipment on
poles near homes is not a correct one!

Please only grant approval to Verizon to install the proposed cell towers only on the condition that the
company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with
no protuberances.

Sincerely,
Mary Thomas

249 Santa Rita Ave.
Palo Alto, CA 94301
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From: John D Melnychuk

To: Council, City; Architectural Review Board

Cc: Clerk, City

Subject: Remove Verizon"s Cluster 1 project (17PLN-00169) from consent calendar.
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 1:42:56 PM

Dear Mayor Kniss, Council Members, and members of the Architectural Review
Board,

Please, | respectfully ask that Council remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-
00169) from the Consent Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an
opportunity to voice their opinions of Verizon’s plans directly to you.

Verizon and other for profit telecom companies wish to install their ugly, noisy,
industrial profit making equipment at the cheapest possible cost. Most of the
equipment can be installed underground - the technology is already available. |
object to our City not demanding best performance from Verizon and it's competitors.
We will live with undergroud equipment forever or live with above ground installation
of noisy, visually ugly equipment forever.

Please don’t give into industry demands only because City Management would prefer
to cave in.

1. | believe the Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of
cheap, ugly equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes was not
correct..

2. Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible (Palo
Alto will be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods,
so surely Verizon can underground its equipment there as well.

3. | ask that Council to grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers only on
the condition that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna,
underground in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances (this is what
sophisticated cities are now requiring of the telecom industry).

With respect and thanks to you for your public service,

John

John Melnychuk
3707 Lindero Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94306
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From: Stephanie Norton

To: Council, City

Cc: Clerk, City; Architectural Review Board

Subject: Fwd: Update: Cell towers in residential neighborhoods
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:49:28 PM

Dear City Council,

Please remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent
Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their opinions
of Verizon’s plans directly to their elected representatives.

Also:

1. | believe that the Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of
pounds of cheap, ugly equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’
homes was not correct.

2. Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible (Palo
Alto will be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods,
so surely Verizon can underground its equipment there as well).

3. Please grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers only on the condition
that the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground
in flush-to-the-ground vaults with no protuberances.

Thank you,

Stephanie Norton
155 Washington Ave, Palo Alto
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From: Ann Protter

To: Council, City; Clerk, Ci
Subject: Verizon's “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169)
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:21:14 PM

Please remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent
Calendar so that Palo Alto residents may have an opportunity to voice their opinions
of Verizon’s plans directly to their elected representatives.
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From: Andy Gibson

To: Council, Cit;

Subject: Verizon Cell Phone Towers

Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 12:20:08 PM
Hello,

Please do not disregard the appeal to consider the Verizon Cell Towers “First Wave” instalation plan. They're
going to install hundreds of pounds of cheap, ugly, and loud equipment right next to residents homes. If more people
knew about this issue it would certainly not pass, but Verizon wantsto keep it that way. Even the installation
process will be loud and disruptive to Palo Alto residents. Please do not allow this to happen. Y ou are the only
people who can do something about it.

Thanks for your consideration,
Andrew Gibson
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From: Atkinson. Rebecca

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Cell tower at 419 El Verano Ave.
Date: Friday, May 04, 2018 12:05:57 PM
Attachments: image002.png
David L van der Wilt
415 El Verano
Palo Alto, CA. 94306
E: vanderwilt{@sbcglobal.net
April 30, 2018

City Councll Members
City of Palo Alto

Dear Council Member:

In my opinion this year is a pivotal one of decision making for our city council. The council must decide
on two issues which will greatly influence the environment for our citizens for many years. The most
critical one being the solution to grade separation for the electrification of Caltrain. Also affecting our
environment is the cell tower issue. One of these towers is scheduled to be erected on the utility pole in
front of my house. My main objections to the cell tower are: 1) Visual pollution and 2) Noise. | have
visited a number of these towers already installed and do not want to imagine gardening In my yard
with a constant hum emanating from the utility pole. | understand the cell company’s assurances that
there will be no noise but frankly | do not believe them. Once approved this assault to our environment
will be something that we all will have to live with Indefinitely. As you know technology is always
changing. Devices have become faster, cheaper and more user friendly every year. If the current
technology is too expensive to put under ground or impossible to be completely without noise then
perhaps we don't want it. If we demand of the cell company that they build it to our specifications, they
will do it and they will learn to do it cost effectively.

| have lived and worked in Palo Alto for over 40 years- - retiring from my dental practice just last year.
Palo Alto has been a beautiful community in which to live and raise my family and where | hope to live in
retirement. The Caltrain solution whichever one is chosen has a very high risk of negatively changing the
nature of our town, but the train must be accommodated somehow. We have a choice regarding the cell
towers. | urge the council to require underground installation of equipment and no noise from the
towers.

Sigcerely,

S0 Uit

David L. van der Wilt, DDS

From: Vanderwilt [mailto:vanderwilt@sbcglobal.net]
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David L van der Wilt
4196l Verano

Palo Alto, CA. 94306

E: yanderwit@sbeglobal.net

April 30,2018

City Council Members.
City of Palo Alto

Dear Council Member:

n my opinion this year is a pivotal one of decision making for our city council. The council must decide
on two ssues which will greatly influence the environment for our citizens for many years. The most
ritical one being the solution to grade separation for the electrification of Caltrain. Also affecting our
environment s the cell tower ssue. One of these towers s scheduled to be erected on the utilty pole in
front of my house. My main objections to the cell tower are: 1) Visual pollution and 2) Noise. | have
visited a number of these towers already installed and do not want to imagine gardening in my yard
with a constant hum emanating from the utility pole. | understand the cell company's assurances that
there will be no noise but frankly | do not believe them. Once approved this assault to our environment
will be something that we al will have to live with indefinitely. As you know technology is always.
changing. Devices have become faster, cheaper and more user friendly every year. If he current
technology is too expensive to put under ground or impossible to be completely without noise then
perhaps we don't want it Ifwe demand of the cell company that they build it to our specifications, they
will do it and they willlearn to do it cost effectively.

Ihave fived and worked in Palo Alto for over 40 years- - retiring from my dental practice just last year.
Palo Alto has been a beautiful community in which to ive and raise my family and where | hope to live in
retirement. The Caltrain solution whichever ane is chosen has a very high risk of negatively changing the
nature of our town, but the train must be accommodated somehow. We have a choice regarding the cell
towers. | urge the council to require underground instalation of equipment and no noise from the
towers.

T st

David L. van der Wi, DDS.







Sent: Tuesday, May 01, 2018 10:46 AM
To: Council, City

Cc: 'Francesca’

Subject: Cell tower at 419 El Verano Ave.

Please find attached my response to the proposed cell tower in front of my house. | currently have plans to be

out of town on May 21°t so may be unable to attend the council meeting but | urge you to consider alternatives
to the current proposal.

Thank you,

David L. van der Wilt






From: Paul McGavin

To: Erench. Amy

Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; Gitelman, Hillary

Subject: Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto"s residential zones, Round 12
Date: Thursday, April 19, 2018 12:46:22 PM

April 19, 2018

Good afternoon, Ms. French.

[ will look forward to reading the "staff report to City Council generated in the coming
weeks". Your statement that you will write a staff report does not in anyway address the
fact that you and the rest of the Palo Alto planning staff has refused to answer the
reasonable questions that [ have repeatedly asked since the first week in December,
2017.

Are you still refusing to answer these questions or do you intend to answer these
questions in the context of your staff report?

Please clarify so you can actually address what Robin Ellner forwarded to you.
May we also get an answer about those mailing addresses?

Will you please address that today?

Questions Waiting for Answers from Palo Alto Planning:

Before we consider Mr. Hammett's 17 RF Microwave radiation ex re analysis
letter a misleading whitewash, will the City of Palo Alto please answer the following
questions?

1. At what time of the day were Mr. Hammett's measurements taken?

2. For each location, how many minutes did Mr. Hammett take these measurements?
More or less than 30 minutes, the standard for general public exposure RF
Microwave radiation exposure measurements?

3. Once we know the answer to Q2, do you then have a data log for all of the
measurements during this time period?

4. Did you compare RF/MW radiation levels during different activities and at different
times of day? We all know that network traffic varies by activity and throughout the
day. Specifically, how did the average and peak readings compare during the
following activities:

o a: Beacon signals only, with no one in the office was connecting a device to the
antenna on the light pole

b: While making a Verizon call

¢: When sending/receiving a Verizon text

d: When streaming a video from the Verizon antenna

e: When downloading a software update from the Verizon antenna

O O O o
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5.

6.

What was the maximum instantaneous power/density RF/MW radiation reading (a
configuration option available on the NBM-520 Broadband Field Meter)?

How do the maximum instantaneous power/density RF/MW radiation readings and
compare to the average readings?

Additional Questions Waiting for Answers from Palo Alto Planning:

1.

What RF Microwave radiation exposure data did the City of Palo Alto request from
Hammett & Edison for the report/letter H/E completed on 6/8/17 about the 19-
Small Cell project completed and turned on in downtown Palo Alto in November
20167

What is the City of Palo Alto’s commitment to getting sufficient data from any RF
Microwave radiation contractor to be able to accurately characterize the pre and
post construction RF Microwave radiation exposure environment in Palo Alto where
densified "Small Cells" have been or are planned to be installed? Having sufficient
RF Microwave Radiation exposure data (simple averages are not sufficient)
placed in the public record is critically important before any new "Small Cell"
towers are approved for Palo Alto’s residential zones.

The 17PLN-00169 document reports "Environmental Assessment: Pending . . . The
project is under review in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines, and the
environmental regulations of the City.". Will you please describe the scope and
timing required to complete this Environmental Assessment? What's the plan to
complete this?

. The 17PLN-00169 document says "The applicant submitted a statement on

maximum buildout within their project description, which is still under analysis." Is this
complete? If not, when is the City of Palo Alto expecting this?

What specific real-life evidence (not projections/calculations) has the applicant
provided to prove that there is a significant gap in Verizon coverage? Verizon
coverage maps from Verizon’s web site are not sufficient for this purpose

>>> 0n 4/19/18, French, Amy wrote:

Good morning, Mr. McGavin.

[ have recently returned to review many emails. Robin responded to your
request by forwarding your April 11th email to me.

The staff report to City Council generated in the coming weeks will be
published for the public to review in advance of the public hearing.

Thank you for your continued interest in this matter.





From: Ellner, Robin

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:06 AM

To: French, Amy

Subject: FW: Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto's
residential zones

Amy,

Please see the email request from Paul McGavin below.

,( ,‘. Robin
e Robin Ellner | Administrative Associate Ill| P&CE Department

250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T:650.329.2603 | E: robin.ellner@cityofpaloalto.org

PALO
ALTO

Please think of the environment before printing this email — Thank you!

From: Paul McGavin [mailto:paul. mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:01 AM

To: Ellner, Robin
Subject: Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto's residential
zones

Will you please ensure that Amy French addresses this when she returns on
Apr 167

Thank you.

>>> On 4/11/16, Automatic reply from French, Amy:

I am out of office until April 16th. Please contact Robin Ellner at Robin.ellner@cityofpaloalto.org if
you wish to meet with me on my return or have questions about the Historic Resources Board
calendaring. Contact James Stephens for Code Enforcement james.stephens@cityofpaloalto.org.
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All other items, | will check email upon my return.

Hi, Rebecca.

[ have a few follow up questions -- how do we get access to the mailing list to
whom the City of Palo Alto mailed notices for all Clusters that are facing
installation of Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo
Alto's residential zones? Will you please confirm that the mailing list is part of
the public record?

Also, will the City of Palo Alto planning staff now, finally. have the time to
answer the many reasonable questions that you and others in the City of Palo
Alto Planning Department have refused to answer since 12/6/177 You have a
list of these unanswered questions in the public record.

If you are having any problem locating these questions, then please email to
let me know that and I will send them again.

Regards,

Paul McGavin

Scientists For Wired Technology
work: 415-382-4040

text: 707-939-5549

skype: paulmcgavin




http://scientists4wiredtech.com/




From: celia chow

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Cluster 1 appeals
Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:23:19 AM

Hi Rebecca, Good morning,

Would you please give me a pointer to where | can find the appeals for the Cluster 1 decision?
I understand they are 6 of those and would like to take a look.

Thanks!
Celia
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From: Architectural Review Board

To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@amail.com); Baltay. Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Atkinson, Rebecca; French, Amy

Subject: FW: No Gap in Verizon coverage for Clusters One (17PLN-00169) and Two (17PLN-00170)

Date: Monday, April 30, 2018 11:19:50 AM

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]

Sent: Monday, April 30, 2018 10:07 AM

To: Architectural Review Board

Subject: No Gap in Verizon coverage for Clusters One (17PLN-00169) and Two (17PLN-00170)

Hello All,

I would like to share the following videos that were taken to prove that there
is "No Significant gap in Verizon coverage" in Cluster one and Cluster 2

areas for the proposed Verizon small cell tower sites. Cluster One (17PLN-
00169) and Cluster Two (17PLN-00170) projects.

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster One
2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster One

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage
in Palo Alto, CA: Clust...

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster Two
2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster Two
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2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage
in Palo Alto, CA: Clust...

Thanks,
Amrutha






From: Cervantes, Yolanda

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: FW: [Records Center] Public Records Request :: W001226-042418
Date: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 3:49:34 PM

FYI

Yolanda M. Cervantes

Planning & Community Environment
City of Palo Alto
Yolanda.cervantes@cityofpaloalto.org
650.329.2404

From: Palo Alto Public Records Center [mailto:paloaltoca@mycusthelp.net]
Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 3:30 PM

To: vkattamuri@yahoo.com

Cc: paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com

Subject: [Records Center] Public Records Request :: W001226-042418

--- Please respond above this line ---

04/24/2018

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of April 24, 2018, Reference # W001226-042418

Dear,

I am writing in response to your requests for documents under the California
Public Records Act (Govt. Code § 6250 et seq.) received by the City on 4/24/2018.

Your request mentioned From: Paul McGavin
[mailto:paul.mcgavin@scientists4dwiredtech.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:57 AM
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To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Amrutha Kattamuri; Gitelman, Hillary; French, Amy; Harry Lehmann
Subject: Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto's

residential zones
Hi, Rebecca.

I have a few follow up questions -- how do we get access to the mailing list to
whom the City of Palo Alto mailed notices for all Clusters that are facing
installation of Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo
Alto's residential zones? Will you please confirm that the mailing list is part of the

public record?

Also, will the City of Palo Alto planning staff now, finally. have the time to
answer the many reasonable questions that you and others in the City of Palo
Alto Planning Department have refused to answer since 12/6/17? You have a list

of these unanswered questions in the public record.

If you are having any problem locating these questions, then please email to let

me know that and I will send them again.

In response to your recentrecords request referenced in the email below and in
the attached correspondence,please find the attached PDF files for the appealed
Cluster 1 Vinculums/Verizon(File 17PLN-00169). Address lists for mailings are
public records. Theseresponsive records are the scans directly from File 17PLN-
00169 of the fournotices, affidavits, and mailing lists from 17PLN-00169 — May
26, 2017;November 20, 2017; February 28, 2018, and March 26, 2018.

Reminder: If you plan to visitthe 5™ floor to review the Cluster 1
Vinculums/Verizon file (File17PLN-00169), please make an appointment. Your
review of the file would requireoversight by an attendant (who will not able to
answer questions regarding theproject). We do not allow file reviewers to
remove documents from a file - youmay flag (with sticky notes) any pages you
wish to be copied. Support staff canprepare any copies (subject to a copying
fee) to make them available forpick-up within 10 days of your office visit (if the

volume of copies isreasonable). If there are any other project files you wish to






review inperson, please do make an appointment. This allows staff to be ready

witha specific file.

The City Council staff report isbeing prepared regarding the appeals of
Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1. Yourquestions are in the public record that
Council will be reviewing. Whilethe report may not answer all of your

questions, it will contain what isrequired to allow a Council decision.

Please log in to the Records Center at the following LINK to retrieve the

appropriate response.
If you have any questions, or wish to discuss this further, please contact me.
Sincerely,

Yolanda Cervantes
Administrative Assistant

Planning and Community Environment

To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the [NAMEOFSYSTEM]




https://mycusthelp.com/PALOALTOCA/_rs/RequestEdit.aspx?rid=1226&coid=
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From: Architectural Review Board

To: Lew, Alex; Osma Thompson (osma.thompson@amail.com); Baltay. Peter; Gooyer, Robert; Furth, Wynne
Cc: Erench., Amy; Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: FW: remove Verizon’s “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar

Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 7:49:46 AM

From: Janet Gu [mailto:janetlipingding1120@gmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2018 10:23 PM

To: Architectural Review Board

Subject: remove Verizon's “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar

Dear Staff:

¢ | believe the Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of
cheap, ugly equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes was not
correct.

e Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible (Palo
Alto will be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods, so
surely Verizon can underground its equipment there as well). And

e Please grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers only on the condition that
the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground in flush-to-
the-ground vaults with no protuberances (this is what sophisticated cities are now
requiring of the telecom industry).
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri

To: Erench. Amy; Atkinson. Rebecca; Fleming. Jim; Cervantes. Yolanda
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: No Gap in Verizon coverage for Clusters One (17PLN-00169) and Two (17PLN-00170)
Date: Monday, April 30, 2018 10:06:12 AM
Hello All,

I would like to share the following videos that were taken to prove that there is "No
Significant gap in Verizon coverage" in Cluster one and Cluster 2 areas for the

proposed Verizon small cell tower sites. Cluster One (17PLN-00169) and Cluster
Two (17PLN-00170) projects.

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster One
2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster One

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon
H Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Clust...

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster Two
2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster Two
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https://youtu.be/DWSz-LLLJwI

https://youtu.be/DWSz-LLLJwI

https://youtu.be/DWSz-LLLJwI

https://youtu.be/DWSz-LLLJwI



~ | 2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon
(7] Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Clust...
This video is substantial evidence that there is NO

SIGNIFICANT GAP in AT&T coverage in Palo Alto (Cluster
Two) ...

Thanks,
Amrutha



https://youtu.be/3FN5bV_do3Q
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https://youtu.be/3FN5bV_do3Q
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri

To: Erench. Amy; Atkinson. Rebecca; Fleming. Jim; Cervantes. Yolanda
Subject: No Gap in Verizon coverage for Clusters One (17PLN-00169) and Two (17PLN-00170)
Date: Monday, April 30, 2018 10:21:22 AM

Hello All,

| would like to share the following videos that were taken to prove that there is "No
Significant gap in Verizon coverage" in Cluster one and Cluster 2 areas for the

proposed Verizon small cell tower sites. Cluster One (17PLN-00169) and Cluster
TwoO (17PLN-00170) projects.

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster One
2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster One

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon
7] Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Clust...

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster Two
2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Cluster Two

2018-0422 No Significant Gap in Verizon
Coverage in Palo Alto, CA: Clust...
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This video is substantial evidence that there is NO
SIGNIFICANT GAP in AT&T coverage in Palo Alto (Cluster
Two) ...

Thanks,
Amrutha
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: "celia chow"
Subject: RE: Cluster 1 appeals
Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:24:00 AM

Hello Celia Chow,

Regards,
Rebecca

From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:23 AM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Cluster 1 appeals

Hi Rebecca, Good morning,

Would you please give me a pointer to where | can find the appeals for the Cluster 1 decision?
I understand they are 6 of those and would like to take a look.

Thanks!
Celia



mailto:Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org

mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com

https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=3999&TargetID=319




From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: "Dan Lorimer"

Subject: RE: File #17PLN-00450

Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:16:00 AM
Hello Dan,

It is fairly common for projects to evolve over time, so | would encourage you to keep track of this
application, as well as the anticipated application from Vinculums/Verizon for the Downtown
North/Crescent Park vicinity. It is also possible for you to contact applicants directly to inquire if
anything was adjusted. We will send out notice cards again when the project is scheduled for an
Architectural Review Board meeting. We also place notices in the newspaper.

There are requirements to follow in the Federal Spectrum Act and some in state law. While | don’t
know exactly what you are referring to, you might have heard about a recent bill in California that
would have reduced the amount of local control regarding the placement of wireless facilities. That
bill was not signed into law last year, but it might come back around again.

Regards,

Rebecca

//‘ Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
K_ 250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T:650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

PALO Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
ALTLO Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped

From: Dan Lorimer [mailto:lorimer@meer.net]
Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2018 7:01 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Re: File #17PLN-00450

Thanks, Rebecca —

My impression has been that by some kind of federal law, citizen (or even city-government-
based) protests to cell tower location proposals are not possible. Am | wrong about that? As
far as the two poles that you cite, | would not be concerned about them personally, though
IMHO, those closer to them would have a legitimate basis for concern. If the proposals are
still in flux, I would appreciate it if you would let me know about any changes to those two
locations that would affect me.

Much appreciate your help with this!

Dan

On Apr 19, 2018, at 2:15 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:
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Dear Dan Lorimer,

Following up on my email below, | am including a screenshot of the proposed Crown
Castle/Verizon small cell node locations for Downtown North in 17PLN-00450. To
clarify, I do not yet know of proposed locations for an anticipated application
fromVinculums/Verizon for the Downtown North/Crescent Park vicinity, as that
application has not yet come in.

It appears that the Crown Castle/Verizon proposed Node 22 (pole near Bryant
Court/Waverley) and Node 23 (pole near Everett/Cowper) are closest to 465
Hawthorne. Large white notice boards should be mounted to all six of the wood utility
poles proposed for use.

You can find the project plans on the project webpage
(https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/news/displaynews.asp?NewsID=4192) and otherwise
the permit tracking system website (aca.accela.com/paloalto/) appears to be working.
Go to the Planning tab and type in the application number. I've included screenshots of
what | see that will hopefully help you navigate to what information you might be
interested in, including initial materials and the current set of project plans.

The project plans, project description and other application materials in 17PLN-00450
are currently in an “incomplete” status. | anticipate a resubmittal of these materials in
the future for review by members of the public, reviewing Departments here at the
City, and the City’s independent consultant that would peer review any studies
submitted by the applicant team regarding RF emissions. We have not yet scheduled an
Architectural Review Board meeting on these materials.

As they are the project proponents, you are welcome to contact the applicant team to
ask questions and provide feedback on the nodes directly - Rochelle Swanson, Project
Manager, Mobile: 916-801-3178, Email: r.swanson@sure-site.com.

I am also compiling comments from the public on applications on an ongoing basis.

The City Manager’s Office periodically updates the webpage that discusses wireless
prOJects proposed for the right of way

Please let me know if you have any further quest|ons.

Regards,

Rebecca

<image004.jpg>
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE
Department
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Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca
Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2018 1:47 PM

To: 'lorimer@meer.net’
Subject: File #17PLN-00450

Dear Dan Lorimer,

Thank you for your email and voicemail, confirming receipt.

| will send you some information on 17PLN-00450 under a separate follow-on email in
case attachments get blocked by email spam filters.

Let me know if you don’t receive the separate follow-on email.

Also feel free to follow-up with any further questions.

Regards,

Rebecca

<image004.jpg>
Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE
Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301

T:650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped

From: Dan Lorimer [mailto:lorimer@meer.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 11:10 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: File #17PLN-00450

Hello, Rebecca —



mailto:rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

http://199.33.32.49/ParcelReports/

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/paloalto_ca/paloaltomunicipalcode?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:paloalto_ca

http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/pln/current/

https://paloalto.buildingeye.com/planning

mailto:lorimer@meer.net

mailto:rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

http://199.33.32.49/ParcelReports/

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/paloalto_ca/paloaltomunicipalcode?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:paloalto_ca

http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/pln/current/

https://paloalto.buildingeye.com/planning

mailto:lorimer@meer.net



| received a notice of proposed development project today, and went to

the aca.accela.com/paloalto/ site.

The site informed me that the information downloads do not, for some reason, display
properly on macs. That proved to be true. Changing the file type (eliminating the extra
.pdf) did not help.

The notice says that one of the proposed cell sites is within 700" of my house (465
Hawthorne Ave.). Can you provide me with the street address(es) of the properties
adjacent to the relevant nearby pole or poles?

Thank you for your help!

Dan Lorimer
415-315-1258



http://aca.accela.com/paloalto/




From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: "Amrutha Kattamuri"; Cervantes. Yolanda
Cc: Davis, Phyllis; Erench. Amy

Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca
Date: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 5:40:00 PM

Hello Yolanda and Amrutha,

Yolanda, can you assist with the distribution of the PDF scans of the four notices, affidavits, and mailing lists for file
number 17PLN-00169.

Amrutha, 1 am unavailable for an appointment tomorrow. Also, | previously indicated that Yolanda was the contact for
your records request, so my request is that you follow with that information.

Regards,
Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 4:56 PM

To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Davis, Phyllis; Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca

Rebecca,
I did not receive any of what you mentioned by Yolanda.

Could you send it to me otherwise, | will stop by your office tomorrow.
Please send it to me ASAP.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Tue, 4/24/18, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca
To: "Amrutha Kattamuri” <vkattamuri@yahoo.com>, "Davis, Phyllis" <Phyllis.Davis@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Date: Tuesday, April 24, 2018, 4:12 PM
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Hello Amrutha,

It is my understanding that

Yolanda Cervantes emailed you and Paul McGavin PDF scans of the four notices, affidavits, and mailing lists for
file number 17PLN-00169.

It is my understanding that that
was the information that you were interested in and trying to make an appointment for.

Regards,
Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri
[mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]

Sent: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:59 AM

To: phyllis.banks@cityofpaloalto.org; Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Schedule an appointment with
Rebecca
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Hi
Phyllis and Rebecca,

I would like to schedule an
appointment with Rebecca at 9:45 AM on Wednesday.

Please let me know if that
works.

Thanks,

Amrutha

On Sunday, April 22, 2018, 7:40:52
PM PDT, Amrutha Kattamuri <vkattamuri@yahoo.com>
wrote:

Rebecca,





I would like to schedule an
appointment with you to be able to make copies/take pictures of the list of all the addresses that you sent of the

Planning Director's
notice of approval to. | would like this to happen ASAP.

Thanks,

Amrutha

On Monday, April 16, 2018,
12:00:31 PM PDT, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>

wrote:

Hello Amrutha,

We just spoke by phone about
making an appointment with me to review the project files and the myriad of ways that people can use to submit

public comments on the appeals.

Also, there is a City

Council Procedures and Protocols Handbook (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330)
that you can find on the City Clerk’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/clk/default.asp).

This handbook should hopefully cover procedural questions regarding City Council.

Also, here is a weblink to how to watch Council meetings livestream and the locations of recorded/archived

meetings - http://midpenmedia.org/government/.

Regards,

Rebecca
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----- Original
Message-----

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20 AM
To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Thanks Rebecca,
Please give the email id for

me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for submitting public comments, meaning, until what date
can | continue to submit my public comments?

Thanks,

Amrutha

From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:45 AM
To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'
Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Hello Amrutha,

1 & 2 - Please feel free
to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has already been doing — comments have come in via
email and hardcopy according to people’s preferences.

3 —the list that | showed

you was the address list result from our mailing radius following our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also
put notice in the newspaper. We keep a copy

of notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It’s not something we have a link for. This
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is all very standard for processing, not something that we prepare special to wireless projects.

Thank you.
Regards,

Rebecca

Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP,
LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department

250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo
Alto, CA 94301

T: 650.329.2596 | F:
650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

Online Parcel
Report

|
Palo Alto Municipal Code

Planning
Forms & Handouts

| Planning
Applications Mapped

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM
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To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: Public comments

Hi Rebecca,

I remember you mentioning
that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless Application (17PLN-00169).

1. If so, how do | enter
things into public comments?

2. | have a bunch of
signatures for a petition that | would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline for submitting petitions (with
signatures) on this topic?

3. I remember you showing

me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where you sent out the letter of approval by the
Director of planning. | think you also mentioned

that this address list was also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for that?

Thanks,

Amrutha











From: Amrutha Kattamuri

To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Davis. Phyllis; Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca

Date: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 4:56:16 PM

Rebecca,

I did not receive any of what you mentioned by Yolanda.
Could you send it to me otherwise, | will stop by your office tomorrow.
Please send it to me ASAP.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Tue, 4/24/18, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca
To: "Amrutha Kattamuri* <vkattamuri@yahoo.com>, "Davis, Phyllis" <Phyllis.Davis@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Date: Tuesday, April 24, 2018, 4:12 PM
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Hello Amrutha,

It is my understanding that

Yolanda Cervantes emailed you and Paul McGavin PDF scans of
the four notices, affidavits, and mailing lists for file

number 17PLN-00169.

It is my understanding that that

was the information that you were interested in and trying
to make an appointment for.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri
[mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:59 AM

To: phyllis.banks@cityofpaloalto.org; Atkinson,
Rebecca

Subject: Schedule an appointment with
Rebecca

Hi
Phyllis and Rebecca,



mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com



I would like to schedule an
appointment with Rebecca at 9:45 AM on Wednesday.

Please let me know if that
works.

Thanks,

Amrutha

On Sunday, April 22, 2018, 7:40:52
PM PDT, Amrutha Kattamuri <vkattamuri@yahoo.com>
wrote:

Rebecca,

I would like to schedule an

appointment with you to be able to make copies/take pictures
of the list of all the addresses that you sent of the

Planning Director's

notice of approval to. | would like this to happen

ASAP.





Thanks,

Amrutha

On Monday, April 16, 2018,
12:00:31 PM PDT, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
wrote:

Hello Amrutha,

We just spoke by phone about

making an appointment with me to review the project files
and the myriad of ways that people can use to submit public
comments on the appeals.

Also, there is a City

Council Procedures and Protocols Handbook (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330)
that you can find on the City Clerk’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/clk/default.asp).

This handbook should hopefully cover procedural questions

regarding City Council.

Also, here is a weblink to how to watch Council meetings

livestream and the locations of recorded/archived meetings -

http://midpenmedia.org/government/.

Regards,

Rebecca

----- Original
Message-----

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
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Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20 AM
To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Thanks Rebecca,

Please give the email id for

me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for
submitting public comments, meaning, until what date can |
continue to submit my public comments?

Thanks,

Amrutha

From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:45 AM
To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'
Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Hello Amrutha,

1 & 2 - Please feel free

to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone
has already been doing — comments have come in via email
and hardcopy according to people’s preferences.

3 —the list that | showed

you was the address list result from our mailing radius
following our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put
notice in the newspaper. We keep a copy

of notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the
administrative record. It’s not something we have a link

for. This is all very standard for processing, not something

that we prepare special to wireless projects.





Thank you.
Regards,

Rebecca

Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP,
LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department

250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo
Alto, CA 94301

T: 650.329.2596 | F:
650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

Online Parcel
Report

I

Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning

Forms & Handouts

| Planning
Applications Mapped

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca



mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com



Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: Public comments

Hi Rebecca,

I remember you mentioning
that the city is still accepting public comments on the
Verizon Wireless Application (17PLN-00169).

1. If so, how do I enter
things into public comments?

2. | have a bunch of

signatures for a petition that | would like to submit as
well. Is there a deadline for submitting petitions (with
signatures) on this topic?

3. | remember you showing

me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this
morning, where you sent out the letter of approval by the
Director of planning. | think you also mentioned

that this address list was also entered in the public
record. Would you be able to share the exact link for
that?

Thanks,





Amrutha






From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: "Amrutha Kattamuri"; Davis. Phyllis
Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca
Date: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 4:12:00 PM

Hello Amrutha,

It is my understanding that Yolanda Cervantes emailed you and Paul McGavin PDF scans of the four
notices, affidavits, and mailing lists for file number 17PLN-00169.

It is my understanding that that was the information that you were interested in and trying to make
an appointment for.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:59 AM

To: phyllis.banks@cityofpaloalto.org; Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca

Hi Phyllis and Rebecca,
I would like to schedule an appointment with Rebecca at 9:45 AM on Wednesday.
Please let me know if that works.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Sunday, April 22, 2018, 7:40:52 PM PDT, Amrutha Kattamuri <vkattamuri@yahoo.com> wrote:

Rebecca,

I would like to schedule an appointment with you to be able to make copies/take pictures of the list of all the
addresses that you sent of the Planning Director's notice of approval to. | would like this to happen ASAP.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Monday, April 16, 2018, 12:00:31 PM PDT, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
wrote:

Hello Amrutha,

We just spoke by phone about making an appointment with me to review the project files and the
myriad of ways that people can use to submit public comments on the appeals.

Also, there is a City Council Procedures and Protocols Handbook

(https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330) that you can find on the City

Clerk’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/clk/default.asp). This handbook should
hopefully cover procedural questions regarding City Council. Also, here is a weblink to how to

watch Council meetings livestream and the locations of recorded/archived meetings -
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http://midpenmedia.org/government/.
Regards,

Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20 AM

To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: RE: Public comments

Thanks Rebecca,

Please give the email id for me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for submitting public
comments, meaning, until what date can I continue to submit my public comments?

Thanks,

Amrutha

From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:45 AM
To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'

Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Hello Amrutha,

1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has already
been doing — comments have come in via email and hardcopy according to people’s preferences.

3 —the list that | showed you was the address list result from our mailing radius following our
Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put notice in the newspaper. We keep a copy of
notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It’s not something we have a
link for. This is all very standard for processing, not something that we prepare special to wireless
projects.

Thank you.

Regards,

Rebecca
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Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301

: T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org
PALO
ALTO oOnline Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: Public comments

Hi Rebecca,

| remember you mentioning that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless Application
(17PLN-00169).

1. If so, how do | enter things into public comments?

2. | have a bunch of signatures for a petition that I would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline for
submitting petitions (with signatures) on this topic?

3. | remember you showing me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where you sent

out the letter of approval by the Director of planning. | think you also mentioned that this address list was
also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for that?

Thanks,

Amrutha
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: "Amrutha Kattamuri"; Cervantes. Yolanda
Cc: Davis, Phyllis; Erench. Amy

Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca
Date: Thursday, May 03, 2018 10:06:00 AM

Hello Amrutha,

It is my understanding that Yolanda sent the notice, affidavit, and mailing lists for Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 2
(17PLN-00170) to you and Mr. Mc Gavin yesterday. We plan on scanning and sending the third round next week,
unless you and Mr. Mc Gavin indicate that it is not on point.

Related, the Planning Department is packing and temporarily relocating starting Monday ahead of some construction
on our 5th floor here at City Hall. Files are boxed in a manner that remain accessible to the public, but we will be on
different floors of City Hall for a few months. All emails and phone numbers will still be the same, so we remain
reachable as normal.

Thank you.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 5:40 PM

To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'; Cervantes, Yolanda

Cc: Davis, Phyllis; French, Amy

Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca

Hello Yolanda and Amrutha,

Yolanda, can you assist with the distribution of the PDF scans of the four notices, affidavits, and mailing lists for file
number 17PLN-00169.

Amrutha, 1 am unavailable for an appointment tomorrow. Also, | previously indicated that Yolanda was the contact for
your records request, so my request is that you follow with that information.

Regards,
Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 4:56 PM

To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Davis, Phyllis; Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca

Rebecca,
I did not receive any of what you mentioned by Yolanda.

Could you send it to me otherwise, | will stop by your office tomorrow.
Please send it to me ASAP.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Tue, 4/24/18, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Subject: RE: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca
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To: "Amrutha Kattamuri* <vkattamuri@yahoo.com>, "Davis, Phyllis" <Phyllis.Davis@CityofPaloAlto.org>
Date: Tuesday, April 24, 2018, 4:12 PM
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Hello Amrutha,

It is my understanding that

Yolanda Cervantes emailed you and Paul McGavin PDF scans of the four notices, affidavits, and mailing lists for
file number 17PLN-00169.

It is my understanding that that
was the information that you were interested in and trying to make an appointment for.





Regards,
Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri

[mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]

Sent: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:59 AM
To: phyllis.banks@cityofpaloalto.org; Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Schedule an appointment with
Rebecca

Hi

Phyllis and Rebecca,

I would like to schedule an
appointment with Rebecca at 9:45 AM on Wednesday.

Please let me know if that
works.

Thanks,

Amrutha



mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com



On Sunday, April 22, 2018, 7:40:52
PM PDT, Amrutha Kattamuri <vkattamuri@yahoo.com>
wrote:

Rebecca,

I would like to schedule an

appointment with you to be able to make copies/take pictures of the list of all the addresses that you sent of the
Planning Director's

notice of approval to. | would like this to happen ASAP.

Thanks,

Amrutha

On Monday, April 16, 2018,
12:00:31 PM PDT, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
wrote:





Hello Amrutha,
We just spoke by phone about

making an appointment with me to review the project files and the myriad of ways that people can use to submit
public comments on the appeals.

Also, there is a City
Council Procedures and Protocols Handbook (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330)

that you can find on the City Clerk’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/clk/default.asp).
This handbook should hopefully cover procedural questions regarding City Council.

Also, here is a weblink to how to watch Council meetings livestream and the locations of recorded/archived
meetings - http://midpenmedia.org/government/.
Regards,

Rebecca

----- Original
Message-----

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20 AM
To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Thanks Rebecca,
Please give the email id for

me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for submitting public comments, meaning, until what date
can | continue to submit my public comments?

Thanks,

Amrutha

From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:45 AM

To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'
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Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Hello Amrutha,

1 & 2 - Please feel free
to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has already been doing — comments have come in via
email and hardcopy according to people’s preferences.

3 —the list that | showed

you was the address list result from our mailing radius following our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also
put notice in the newspaper. We keep a copy

of notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It’s not something we have a link for. This
is all very standard for processing, not something that we prepare special to wireless projects.

Thank you.

Regards,

Rebecca

Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP,
LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department

250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo
Alto, CA 94301

T: 650.329.2596 | F:
650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

Online Parcel
Report

I
Palo Alto Municipal Code





Planning

Forms & Handouts

| Planning
Applications Mapped

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: Public comments

Hi Rebecca,

I remember you mentioning
that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless Application (17PLN-00169).

1. If so, how do | enter
things into public comments?

2. | have a bunch of
signatures for a petition that | would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline for submitting petitions (with
signatures) on this topic?
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3. I remember you showing

me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where you sent out the letter of approval by the
Director of planning. I think you also mentioned

that this address list was also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for that?

Thanks,

Amrutha






From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: "celia chow"
Subject: RE: Shot clock for Cluster 2
Date: Friday, April 27, 2018 2:00:00 PM

Dear Celia Chow,

Per your request for information on the shot clock/tolling agreement for Cluster 2, we have received
a new tolling agreement. The basic near term effect is that the shot clock processing timeframe
doesn’t start again until the applicant team resubmits (date unknown, but after the City Council
discussion May 21) Cluster 2 application materials.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Monday, April 16, 2018 12:07 PM
To: 'celia chow'

Subject: RE: Shot clock for Cluster 2

Dear Celia Chow,

The current tolling agreement for WCF permit application Cluster 2 (17PLN-00170) is still in effect
(extends until April 30, 2018). The current project plans and application materials are from October
2017. 1 am awaiting a copy of an updated tolling agreement, as the applicant has indicated that they
want to resubmit, given the ARB feedback the applicant heard during review of Cluster 1.

Regards,

Rebecca

Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301
T:650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

PALO Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
ALTO Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped

From: celia chow [mailto:celia.cchow@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 9:33 AM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Shot clock for Cluster 2

Hi Rebecca,
Happy Friday to you!

Is there an ARB meeting scheduled for Cluster 2 considering the expiration date for the shot
clock is April 30th?

Thanks!
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Celia






From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: "Francesca”
Subject: RE: Verizon
Date: Thursday, April 19, 2018 2:28:00 PM

Dear Francesca Kautz,

Good afternoon.

Confirming receipt of your email and questions. | will get back to you as | can about future
submittals/resubmittals after we focus on the near-term appeals process to Council.

Thinking ahead though regarding your requested information, | sometimes don’t know the timing of
submittals and/or resubmittals or pole locations (same or different locations) until they come in.
However, the applicant team would be the ones to know this information first and they welcome
members of the public to contact them with questions, including in regard to anticipated timing of
submittals and resubmittals. Here is the Vinculums/Verizon applicant team primary contact person -
Mary Diesch | Vinculums Services | Site Acquisition Manager, Small Cells | office +1-415-730-3700 |
mdiesch@vinculums.com.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 11:30 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Verizon

Hi Rebecca,

Can you please tell me if and/or when Verizon resubmits for pole 3971 or for any of the other 3
poles that were taken off the list?

Can you please confirm that any plans for these installations would have to go through an ARB
hearing just as the other 11 installations in Cluster 1 did?

Thank you,

Francesca
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: “Francesca"
Cc: Eleming, Jim
Subject: RE: Verizon
Date: Wednesday, April 25, 2018 4:34:00 PM

Hello Francesca,
Good afternoon.

As your questions relate to items members of the public wrote about in their appeals, | will need to
let the City Manager’s Report that goes to Council (likely released around May 10) be the next
communication on the topic of undergrounding of utilities.

However, in the meantime, it is my understanding that there are some sections in Master License
Agreements with wireless carriers that speak to interactions with underground utility district
implementation. The City Manager’s Report with background information on the Verizon MLA can
be found at the following weblink: http://cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/52893. You
might find information of interest there, likely also in the CMR attachments. The long title is: Master
License Agreement for Use of City-Controlled Space on Utility Poles and Streetlight Poles and in
Conduits (“MLA”) between the City of Palo Alto and GTE Mobilnet of California Limited Partnership,
DBA Verizon Wireless.....

FYI - Jim Fleming is your contact in the Utilities Department, which is the lead on any Master License
Agreement.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2018 3:07 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Re: Verizon

Thanks, Rebecca. Can you tell me anything about the under grounding of our utilities? Will
Verizon’s cell node plans interfere with the city’s plan to underground our utilities?

Thank you,

Francesca

On Apr 19, 2018, at 2:28 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca <Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>
wrote:

Dear Francesca Kautz,
Good afternoon.



mailto:Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org

mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net

mailto:Jim.Fleming@CityofPaloAlto.org

http://cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/52893

mailto:Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org



Confirming receipt of your email and questions. | will get back to you as | can about future
submittals/resubmittals after we focus on the near-term appeals process to Council.

Thinking ahead though regarding your requested information, | sometimes don’t know the timing of
submittals and/or resubmittals or pole locations (same or different locations) until they come in.
However, the applicant team would be the ones to know this information first and they welcome
members of the public to contact them with questions, including in regard to anticipated timing of
submittals and resubmittals. Here is the Vinculums/Verizon applicant team primary contact person -
Mary Diesch | Vinculums Services | Site Acquisition Manager, Small Cells | office +1-415-730-3700

| mdiesch@vinculums.com.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 11:30 AM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Verizon

Hi Rebecca,

Can you please tell me if and/or when Verizon resubmits for pole 3971 or for any of the other 3
poles that were taken off the list?

Can you please confirm that any plans for these installations would have to go through an ARB
hearing just as the other 11 installations in Cluster 1 did?

Thank you,

Francesca
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From: Francesca

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: New cell node?
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 8:17:57 PM

Thank you, Rebecca. | never saw the sign on that pole. It must have come off very early.

Yes, the under-grounding of utilities is very important to me. | see it going on all over Palo
Alto and look forward to having it in our neighborhood someday, even though | know it’s not
going to be soon. I do not want the Verizon project making our under grounding of utilities
impossible. That would not be fair. Verizon should stay out of residential neighborhoods for
that reason. They can put their cells on utility substations, city, industrial or commercial
buildings

Thanks,

Francesca

On Apr 17, 2018, at 7:14 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Hello Francesca,

I have inquired with the applicant team about the status of notice boards on poles on
this and in general.

In the meantime, here is a photo that | took when | did site visits @when Cluster 1
came in initially.

You mention undergrounding utilities in your appeal letter, so | will let the forthcoming
City Manager’s Report that staff is working on address topics in the appeals.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 6:32 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: New cell node?

Thank you for the information, Rebecca.

I know the pole has not had a sign from the beginning. That’s why | was surprised
to see a sign on it after the project on that pole had been pulled off the list.

Maybe you can explain to me how the city is going to underground our utilities
when Verizon has its cells on our poles?

Thanks,

Francesca
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On Apr 17, 2018, at 6:14 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Hello Francesca,
Thank you for your email.

I will check in with the applicant team about the status of notice boards on poles on
this and in general.

To answer your questions:

It has happened in the past that some notice boards were damaged or taken down by
some unknown circumstance or entity and the applicant has had to repost — the idea is
to keep up the notice boards on all poles initially proposed for a node, regardless of
status, as we all move through the review process. This seems like the most
conservative and most transparent approach, as the notice boards have the application
numbers and contact information - this allows for members of the public to more easily
look up the status or contact the Planning Department.

It is my understanding that Node 140 was pulled from consideration/decision with the
Feb 26 project plans primarily because of the applicant’s ongoing further study of
vaulting feasibility on that node - it is anticipated that the applicant would apply again
at some point in the future.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:26 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: New cell node?

Hi Rebecca,

I noticed recently that pole 3971 near 450 Loma Verde has a new notice of
proposed project on this site. | know that this pole did not have a sign before, but
since it was taken off of Verizon’s approved list of March 15th, I wasn’t
concerned. Now | am worried. Does this mean that those 4 poles that were taken
off the list are still in consideration? Can you please explain to me why the city is
putting signs up on poles that are not part of the approved project? Is Verizon
planning to include the 4 poles that were taken off as soon as it can?

Thank you,

Francesca
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: Re: Public comments

Date: Sunday, April 22, 2018 7:41:02 PM
Rebecca,

| would like to schedule an appointment with you to be able to make copies/take pictures of the list of all
the addresses that you sent of the Planning Director's notice of approval to. | would like this to happen
ASAP.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Monday, April 16, 2018, 12:00:31 PM PDT, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@ CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Hello Amrutha,

We just spoke by phone about making an appointment with me to review the project files
and the myriad of ways that people can use to submit public comments on the appeals.

Also, there is a City Council Procedures and Protocols Handbook
(https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330) that you can find on the
City Clerk’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/clk/default.asp). This
handbook should hopefully cover procedural questions regarding City Council. Also, here is
a weblink to how to watch Council meetings livestream and the locations of
recorded/archived meetings - http://midpenmedia.org/government/.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20 AM

To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca

Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Thanks Rebecca,

Please give the email id for me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for submitting
public comments, meaning, until what date can | continue to submit my public comments?

Thanks,

Amrutha
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:45 AM
To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'

Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Hello Amrutha,

1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has
already been doing — comments have come in via email and hardcopy according to
people’s preferences.

3 —the list that | showed you was the address list result from our mailing radius following
our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put notice in the newspaper. We keep a
copy of notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It's not
something we have a link for. This is all very standard for processing, not something that
we prepare special to wireless projects.

Thank you.
Regards,

Rebecca

Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301

T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

PALO

ALTO Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code

Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: Public comments
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Hi Rebecca,

| remember you mentioning that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless
Application (17PLN-00169).

1. If so, how do | enter things into public comments?

2. | have a bunch of signatures for a petition that | would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline
for submitting petitions (with signatures) on this topic?

3. | remember you showing me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where
you sent out the letter of approval by the Director of planning. | think you also mentioned that this
address list was also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for
that?

Thanks,

Amrutha






From: Francesca

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Verizon
Date: Thursday, April 19, 2018 3:07:32 PM

Thanks, Rebecca. Can you tell me anything about the under grounding of our utilities? Will
Verizon’s cell node plans interfere with the city’s plan to underground our utilities?

Thank you,

Francesca

On Apr 19, 2018, at 2:28 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Dear Francesca Kautz,

Good afternoon.

Confirming receipt of your email and questions. | will get back to you as | can about
future submittals/resubmittals after we focus on the near-term appeals process to
Council.

Thinking ahead though regarding your requested information, | sometimes don’t know
the timing of submittals and/or resubmittals or pole locations (same or different
locations) until they come in. However, the applicant team would be the ones to know
this information first and they welcome members of the public to contact them with
guestions, including in regard to anticipated timing of submittals and resubmittals.
Here is the Vinculums/Verizon applicant team primary contact person - Mary Diesch |
Vinculums Services | Site Acquisition Manager, Small Cells | office +1-415-730-3700 |
mdiesch@vinculums.com.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 11:30 AM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Verizon

Hi Rebecca,

Can you please tell me if and/or when Verizon resubmits for pole 3971 or for any of the
other 3 poles that were taken off the list?

Can you please confirm that any plans for these installations would have to go through
an ARB hearing just as the other 11 installations in Cluster 1 did?

Thank you,
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Francesca






From: Francesca

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Verizon
Date: Wednesday, April 25, 2018 4:45:34 PM

Thank you, Rebecca. As you know, |1 am concerned that Verizon’s cell nodes will interfere
with our getting under ground utilities. | will be interested in the City Manager’s Report
around May 10.

Best,

Francesca

On Apr 25, 2018, at 4:34 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Hello Francesca,
Good afternoon.

As your questions relate to items members of the public wrote about in their appeals, |
will need to let the City Manager’s Report that goes to Council (likely released around
May 10) be the next communication on the topic of undergrounding of utilities.

However, in the meantime, it is my understanding that there are some sections in
Master License Agreements with wireless carriers that speak to interactions with
underground utility district implementation. The City Manager’s Report with
background information on the Verizon MLA can be found at the following weblink:
http://cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/52893. You might find
information of interest there, likely also in the CMR attachments. The long title is:
Master License Agreement for Use of City-Controlled Space on Utility Poles and
Streetlight Poles and in Conduits (“MLA”) between the City of Palo Alto and GTE
Mobilnet of California Limited Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless.....

FYI - Jim Fleming is your contact in the Utilities Department, which is the lead on any
Master License Agreement.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2018 3:07 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: Re: Verizon

Thanks, Rebecca. Can you tell me anything about the under grounding of our
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utilities? Will Verizon’s cell node plans interfere with the city’s plan to
underground our utilities?

Thank you,

Francesca

On Apr 19, 2018, at 2:28 PM, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Dear Francesca Kautz,

Good afternoon.

Confirming receipt of your email and questions. | will get back to you as | can about
future submittals/resubmittals after we focus on the near-term appeals process to
Council.

Thinking ahead though regarding your requested information, | sometimes don’t know
the timing of submittals and/or resubmittals or pole locations (same or different
locations) until they come in. However, the applicant team would be the ones to know
this information first and they welcome members of the public to contact them with
guestions, including in regard to anticipated timing of submittals and resubmittals.
Here is the Vinculums/Verizon applicant team primary contact person - Mary Diesch |
Vinculums Services | Site Acquisition Manager, Small Cells | office +1-415-730-3700 |
mdiesch@vinculums.com.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Francesca [mailto:dfkautz@pacbell.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 11:30 AM
To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Verizon

Hi Rebecca,

Can you please tell me if and/or when Verizon resubmits for pole 3971 or for any of the
other 3 poles that were taken off the list?

Can you please confirm that any plans for these installations would have to go through
an ARB hearing just as the other 11 installations in Cluster 1 did?

Thank you,

Francesca
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From: Paul McGavin

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Cc: Erench, Amy; Gitelman, Hillary; Amrutha Kattamuri; Ann Yeawon

Subject: Record Request for Mailing Lists for residents near Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in
Palo Alto, Round 3

Date: Thursday, April 19, 2018 4:06:58 PM

Hi, Rebecca.

Voluminous? Nice try. Voluminous is not an accurate characterization of my data request
for the following reasons:

1. The City of Palo Alto already mailed cards to the affected households, though to
not enough of them. The Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA)
affect residents in a 1.5 to 3 mile radius from each CPMRA, yet Palo Alto Planning
only mailed cards to people within several hundred feet of each proposed CPMRA
installation. Will you please confirm within how many feet? 150? 300? 600?

2. Every mass mailing I have managed starts with several database queries and exports,
some light data cleaning in a spreadsheet and then a mail merge

3. Thisis -- for certain -- data that the City of Palo Alto Planning already has on
premises in its database.

4. We are merely asking Palo Alto planning to repeat the very same data queries and
exports that the City already executed to make the original mailings. We are
requesting a digital spreadsheet or pdf of the addresses emailed to us. We are
requesting no printed copies. We made the data request back on Wed 4/11/18.

5. As a computer database and automation expert, it is my opinion that this is probably
less than 30 minutes of work.

Today is Thu Apr 19. Your proposal to deliver the data by Mon May 3 is a full three
weeks from the original request. This is, quite simply, an unreasonably slow response
and will adversely affect the ability of Palo Alto residents to defend their economic,
safety and privacy rights that are being threatened by ill-advised decisions by Palo Alto
planning.

Is Palo Alto planning colluding with Viniculums/Verizon on this project? [ would hope not. [
would hope that Palo Alto Planning, instead, would see that it is in their best interests to
respond to the public's requests in a timely manner.

[ will look forward to you reconsidering your unreasonably slow response to our request
and provide the requested data in the next 48 hours which would be a reasonable ten
days from our original request.

Otherwise, we will will file formal complaints with the City Manager and City Council
members about the Palo Alto Planning Staff's long record of non-responsiveness.
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>>> 0On 4/19/18, Atkinson, Rebecca wrote:

Dear Amrutha Kattamuri and Paul McGavin.

Via email, you requested access to a mailing list to whom the City of Palo Alto
mailed notices for all Clusters that are facing installation of Close Proximity
Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto's residential zones.

Due to the voluminous nature of your request, the City is continuing to collect
and review relevant records. The City plans to begin producing the records by
May 3, 2018.

Your contact regarding this topic is Yolanda Cervantes, cc'd here. Ms.
Cervantes is Administrative Assistant to Director Gitelman.

Regards,

Rebecca

Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE
Department

250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301

T:650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E:

rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped

image001 jpg

Subject: Re: Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo
Alto's residential zones

From: Amrutha Kattamuri <vkattamuri@yahoo.com>

Date: Fri, 13 Apr 2018 15:32:29 +0000

To: "Atkinson, Rebecca" <Rebecca Atkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org>, Paul
McGavin <paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com>

CC: "Gitelman, Hillary" <Hillary.Gitelman@CityofPaloAlto.org>, "French, Amy"
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<Amy.French@CityofPaloAlto.org>, Harry Lehmann

<hvlehmann@qgreenswan.org>

| still did not hear back from Rebecca. | also called her thrice yesterday to know until what
day we can submit public comments. | am really looking forward to seeing answers to all
these questions below.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Wednesday, April 11, 2018, 10:56:47 AM PDT, Paul McGavin
<paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com> wrote:

Hi, Rebecca.

[ have a few follow up questions -- how do we get access to the mailing list to
whom the City of Palo Alto mailed notices for all Clusters that are facing
installation of Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo
Alto's residential zones? Will you please confirm that the mailing list is part of
the public record?

Also, will the City of Palo Alto planning staff now, finally. have the time to
answer the many reasonable questions that you and others in the City of Palo
Alto Planning Department have refused to answer since 12/6/177 You have a
list of these unanswered questions in the public record.

If you are having any problem locating these questions, then please email to
let me know that and 11 will send them again.

Atkinson, Rebecca wrote:
Hello Amrutha,

1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same
manner(s) as everyone has already been doing — comments have come
in via email and hardcopy according to people’s preferences.

3 —the list that I showed you was the address list result from our
mailing radius following our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We
also put notice in the newspaper. We keep a copy of notices, etc. that
we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It's not
something we have a link for. This is all very standard for processing,
not something that we prepare special to wireless projects.

Thank you.
Regards,

Rebecca
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Regards,

Paul McGavin

Scientists For Wired Technology
work: 415-382-4040

text: 707-939-5549

skype: paulmcgavin
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri

To: Atkinson, Rebecca; phyllius.davis@cityofpaloalto.org
Subject: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca
Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:45:40 AM

Hi Phyllius and Rebecca,
I would like to schedule an appointment with Rebecca at 9:45 AM on Wednesday.
Please let me know if that works.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Sunday, April 22, 2018, 7:40:52 PM PDT, Amrutha Kattamuri <vkattamuri@yahoo.com> wrote:

Rebecca,

| would like to schedule an appointment with you to be able to make copies/take pictures of the list of all
the addresses that you sent of the Planning Director's notice of approval to. | would like this to happen
ASAP.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Monday, April 16, 2018, 12:00:31 PM PDT, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@ CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Hello Amrutha,

We just spoke by phone about making an appointment with me to review the project files
and the myriad of ways that people can use to submit public comments on the appeals.

Also, there is a City Council Procedures and Protocols Handbook
(https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330) that you can find on the
City Clerk’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/clk/default.asp). This
handbook should hopefully cover procedural questions regarding City Council. Also, here is
a weblink to how to watch Council meetings livestream and the locations of
recorded/archived meetings - http://midpenmedia.org/government/.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20 AM

To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca

Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments
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Thanks Rebecca,

Please give the email id for me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for submitting
public comments, meaning, until what date can | continue to submit my public comments?

Thanks,

Amrutha

From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:45 AM
To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'

Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Hello Amrutha,

1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has
already been doing — comments have come in via email and hardcopy according to
people’s preferences.

3 —the list that | showed you was the address list result from our mailing radius following
our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put notice in the newspaper. We keep a
copy of notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It's not
something we have a link for. This is all very standard for processing, not something that
we prepare special to wireless projects.

Thank you.
Regards,

Rebecca

Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301

T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

PALO

ALTO Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code

Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: Public comments

Hi Rebecca,

| remember you mentioning that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless
Application (17PLN-00169).

1. If so, how do | enter things into public comments?

2. | have a bunch of signatures for a petition that | would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline
for submitting petitions (with signatures) on this topic?

3. I remember you showing me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where
you sent out the letter of approval by the Director of planning. | think you also mentioned that this
address list was also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for
that?

Thanks,

Amrutha
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri

To: phyllis.banks@cityofpaloalto.org; Atkinson. Rebecca
Subject: Schedule an appointment with Rebecca
Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:58:50 AM

Hi Phyllis and Rebecca,
I would like to schedule an appointment with Rebecca at 9:45 AM on Wednesday.
Please let me know if that works.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Sunday, April 22, 2018, 7:40:52 PM PDT, Amrutha Kattamuri <vkattamuri@yahoo.com> wrote:

Rebecca,

| would like to schedule an appointment with you to be able to make copies/take pictures of the list of all
the addresses that you sent of the Planning Director's notice of approval to. | would like this to happen
ASAP.

Thanks,
Amrutha

On Monday, April 16, 2018, 12:00:31 PM PDT, Atkinson, Rebecca
<Rebecca.Atkinson@ CityofPaloAlto.org> wrote:

Hello Amrutha,

We just spoke by phone about making an appointment with me to review the project files
and the myriad of ways that people can use to submit public comments on the appeals.

Also, there is a City Council Procedures and Protocols Handbook
(https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330) that you can find on the
City Clerk’s website (https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/clk/default.asp). This
handbook should hopefully cover procedural questions regarding City Council. Also, here is
a weblink to how to watch Council meetings livestream and the locations of
recorded/archived meetings - http://midpenmedia.org/government/.

Regards,

Rebecca

From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 11:20 AM

To: Amrutha Kattamuri; Atkinson, Rebecca

Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments
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Thanks Rebecca,

Please give the email id for me to send the public comments. Also is there a deadline for submitting
public comments, meaning, until what date can | continue to submit my public comments?

Thanks,

Amrutha

From: Atkinson, Rebecca

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:45 AM
To: 'Amrutha Kattamuri'

Cc: Paul McGavin

Subject: RE: Public comments

Hello Amrutha,

1 & 2 - Please feel free to submit public comments in the same manner(s) as everyone has
already been doing — comments have come in via email and hardcopy according to
people’s preferences.

3 —the list that | showed you was the address list result from our mailing radius following
our Municipal Code noticing procedure. We also put notice in the newspaper. We keep a
copy of notices, etc. that we have sent out as part of the administrative record. It's not
something we have a link for. This is all very standard for processing, not something that
we prepare special to wireless projects.

Thank you.
Regards,

Rebecca

Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301

T: 650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 |E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

PALO

ALTO Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code

Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped
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From: Amrutha Kattamuri [mailto:vkattamuri@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 10:11 PM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca
Cc: Paul McGavin
Subject: Public comments

Hi Rebecca,

| remember you mentioning that the city is still accepting public comments on the Verizon Wireless
Application (17PLN-00169).

1. If so, how do | enter things into public comments?

2. | have a bunch of signatures for a petition that | would like to submit as well. Is there a deadline
for submitting petitions (with signatures) on this topic?

3. I remember you showing me a huge list (around 1000 or so) of addresses this morning, where
you sent out the letter of approval by the Director of planning. | think you also mentioned that this
address list was also entered in the public record. Would you be able to share the exact link for
that?

Thanks,

Amrutha
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From: Francesca

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Verizon

Date: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 11:30:01 AM
Hi Rebecca,

Can you please tell me if and/or when Verizon resubmits for pole 3971 or for any of the other 3 poles that were
taken off the list?

Can you please confirm that any plans for these installations would have to go through an ARB hearing just as the
other 11 installations in Cluster 1 did?

Thank you,

Francesca
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From: Your.Voicemail@aam.cityofpaloalto.org

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Voice Message from 4082268821

Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:42:34 AM
Attachments: Audio_Recording_S1-649890_001_compand.wav.

Voice message copy

Caller: 4082268821
Duration: 00:18

To hear the voice message, play the attached recording or call your Messaging mailbox.

Messaging access number: 6506173100
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From: Your.Voicemail@aam.cityofpaloalto.org

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Subject: Voice Message from 4082268821

Date: Tuesday, April 24, 2018 10:41:45 AM
Attachments: Audio_Recording_S1-650929 001_compand.wav.

Voice message copy

Caller: 4082268821
Duration: 00:36

To hear the voice message, play the attached recording or call your Messaging mailbox.

Messaging access number: 6506173100
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From: City of Palo Alto

To: Atkinson. Rebecca
Subject: Wireless Communication Facilities Webpage Update
Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 3:00:23 PM

Wireless Communication Facilities Webpage
Update

=

An update has been made to the City of Palo Alto's Wireless Communication Facilities

webpage. To view, click www.cityofpaloalto.org/wcf.

Thank you,
City of Palo Alto

=

The City has a variety of e-news topics that may be of interest to you. Join other
e-news topics, update your subscriptions, modify your password or e-mail
address, or stop subscriptions at any time on your Subscriber Preferences
— Page. You will need to use your e-mail address to log in. If you have questions
El or problems with the subscription service, please contact
riberhelp.govdelivery.com.

This service is provided to you at no charge by the City of Palo Alto.

This email was sent to rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org using GovDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of: City of Palo Alto @
- 250 Hamilton Ave - Palo Alto, CA 94301 - 650-329-2100
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From: Palo Alto Public Records Center

To: vkattamuri@yahoo.com

Cc: paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com

Subject: [Records Center] Public Records Request :: W001226-042418
Date: Wednesday, May 02, 2018 4:39:21 PM

--- Please respond above this line ---

05/02/2018

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of April 24, 2018, Reference # W001226-042418
Dear,

I am writing in response to your requests for documents under the California
Public Records Act (Govt. Code § 6250 et seq.) received by the City on 4/24/2018.

Your request mentioned From: Paul McGavin
[mailto:paul.mcgavin@scientists4wiredtech.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 10:57 AM

To: Atkinson, Rebecca

Cc: Amrutha Kattamuri; Gitelman, Hillary; French, Amy; Harry Lehmann
Subject: Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo Alto's

residential zones
Hi, Rebecca.
I have a few follow up questions -- how do we get access to the mailing list to

whom the City of Palo Alto mailed notices for all Clusters that are facing

installation of Close Proximity Microwave Radiation Antennas (CPMRA) in Palo

Alto's residential zones? Will you please confirm that the mailing list is part of the
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public record?

Also, will the City of Palo Alto planning staff now, finally. have the time to
answer the many reasonable questions that you and others in the City of Palo
Alto Planning Department have refused to answer since 12/6/17? You have a list

of these unanswered questions in the public record.

If you are having any problem locating these questions, then please email to let

me know that and I I will send them again.

The City has reviewed its files and has located additional responsive records to
your request. The additional records are in reference to Vinculums/Verizon
Cluster 2 (17PLN-00170) and include notice, affidavit and mailing address

list. Please log in to the Records Center at the following LINK to retrieve the

appropriate response.

If you have any questions, or wish to discuss this further, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Yolanda Cervantes
Administrative Assistant

Planning and Community Environment

To monitor the progress or update this request please log into the [NAMEOFSYSTEM]




https://mycusthelp.com/PALOALTOCA/_rs/RequestEdit.aspx?rid=1226&coid=
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From: Erench, Amy

To: Amrutha Kattamuri

Cc: Cervantes, Yolanda; Atkinson, Rebecca
Subject: mail-merge system addresses

Date: Wednesday, April 25, 2018 9:14:08 AM

Your email to me last night noted this “I am now able to open the files, but majority of the addresses
(street names) have been truncated.”

The lists are from a “mail merge” system that generates notice cards - the lists are as they appear in the
project file.

When a resident wonders if they received a card, and asks staff to see the list in the file, the resident can
find their address numbers and the beginning of the street name on the printed document.

| assume you are a resident within the required notice radius of one of the 11 wireless communication
nodes of the Cluster 1 Vinculums/Verizon project.

If so, you should be able to find the numbers of your address and the beginning of your street name on
the lists.
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From: Atkinson, Rebecca

To: "janetlipingding1120@gmail.com"
Subject: remove Verizon's “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar
Date: Monday, April 23, 2018 11:05:00 AM

Dear Janet Gu,
Thank you for your email. | will include your comment in the record.

The City received seven (7) appeals for the 17PLN-00169 Vinculums/Verizon Cluster 1. The appeals
are scheduled for a public hearing before the City Council on Monday, May 21, 2018. The City
normally employs a two-step appeal process, in which the City Council is first asked to uphold the
Planning Director’s decision on its consent calendar, and a public hearing is only scheduled upon
request of the City Council. Given the significant public interest in these applications, staff has
elected to forgo the consent calendar process and schedule the appeals for a hearing in which the
Council may take public testimony and uphold, overturn, or modify the Director’s decisions on the
nodes.

The Planning Department remains in the process of accepting and compiling written public
comments on an ongoing basis on 17PLN-00169 and associated appeals.

In case it is of interest, City Council Agendas, City Manager Reports, and other materials are available

here - https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/cou/council_agendas.asp. The City Council

Procedures and Protocols Handbook is available here -
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/34330.

Regards,

Rebecca

250 Hamilton Avenue | Palo Alto, CA 94301

—

7 & \

ll( II Rebecca Atkinson, PMP, AICP, LEED Green Associate | Planner | P&CE Department
ST 1.650.329.2596 | F: 650.329.2154 | E: rebecca.atkinson@cityofpaloalto.org

PALQO Online Parcel Report | Palo Alto Municipal Code
ALTLO Planning Forms & Handouts | Planning Applications Mapped

From: Janet Gu [mailto:janetlipingding1120@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2018 10:23 PM

To: Architectural Review Board
Subject: remove Verizon's “Cluster 1” project (17PLN-00169) from the Consent Calendar

Dear Staff:

¢ | believe the Director’s decision to allow Verizon to install hundreds of pounds of
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cheap, ugly equipment on poles within a few yards of residents’ homes was not
correct.

e Verizon’s claims that it cannot underground its equipment are not credible (Palo
Alto will be undergrounding its utilities throughout the Cluster 1 neighborhoods, so
surely Verizon can underground its equipment there as well). And

e Please grant approval to Verizon to install its cell towers only on the condition that
the company locate all of its equipment, except the antenna, underground in flush-to-
the-ground vaults with no protuberances (this is what sophisticated cities are now
requiring of the telecom industry).





